

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF IOWA
WESTERN DIVISION

NuStar Farms, LLC, Anthony Nunes, Jr., and Anthony Nunes, III,)	Case No. 5:20-cv-04003-CJW-MAR
)	
Plaintiffs,)	Defendants' Brief in Support of Their
)	Resisted <u>Expedited</u> Motion to Compel
v.)	and for Other Relief Regarding
Ryan Lizza and Hearst Magazine Media, Inc.,)	Depositions of NuStar Employees
)	
Defendants.)	FILED UNDER SEAL
)

Table of Contents

Introduction..... 1

Factual Background 2

 A. NuStar’s Employees Are Key Witnesses to the Central Issue in
 this Case 2

 B. The Evidence Raises Criminal Liability and Constitutional Concerns
 Under the Fifth Amendment for NuStar’s Employee Deponents 3

 C. ██████████ Testimony Tended to Incriminate Him 5

 D. ██████████ Is Advised by Counsel to Invoke His Fifth
 Amendment Right—and, then, NuStar Causes that Counsel to be Fired 7

 E. Mr. Biss’s Behavior at and in Connection with the Employee Depositions
 Was Improper..... 9

Argument 12

 I. The Court Should Compel Compliance with the Subpoenas..... 14

 II. The Court Should Direct Plaintiffs’ Counsel to Abide by Federal and
 Ethics Rules 16

 III. The Court Should Appoint Competent, Independent Counsel to
 Represent the Employees 17

 IV. The Court Should Be Available for Issues that Arise in Connection
 with the Employee Depositions 20

Conclusion 20

Table of Authorities

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Armstrong v. Hussmann Corp.</i> , 163 F.R.D. 299 (E.D. Mo. 1995)	17
<i>Central States, Se. Areas Pension Fund v. King Dodge, Inc.</i> , No. 11MC00233, 2011 WL 2784118 (E.D. Mo. July 15, 2011)	15
<i>GMAC Bank v. HTFC Corp.</i> , 248 FRD 182 (E.D. Penn. 2008)	20
<i>Hall v. Clifton Precision</i> , 150 F.R.D. 525 (E.D. Pa. 1993)	16
<i>Harvey v. Cable News Network, Inc.</i> , No. CV 20-3068, 2021 WL 1751121 (D. Md. May 4, 2021)	11
<i>Lokhova v. Halper</i> , 995 F.3d 134 (4th Cir. 2021)	11, 12
<i>Lund v. Matthews</i> , No. 13CV144, 2014 WL 517569 (D. Neb. Feb. 7, 2014)	16
<i>Pillsbury Co. v. Conboy</i> , 459 U.S. 248 (1983)	8
<i>Rakes v. Life Investors Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , No. C06-0099, 2008 WL 429060 (N.D. Iowa Feb. 14, 2008)	17
<i>Sec. Nat’l Bank of Sioux City, Iowa v. Day</i> , 800 F.3d 936 (8th Cir. 2015)	16
<i>United States v. Blanche</i> , 149 F.3d 763 (8th Cir. 1998)	18
<i>Vallejo v. Amgen, Inc.</i> , No. 14-CV-50, 2017 WL 3037391 (D. Neb. May 30, 2017)	20
<i>Van Pilsum v. Iowa State Univ. of Sci. & Tech.</i> , 152 F.R.D. 179 (S.D. Iowa 1993)	16
Statutes	
8 U.S.C. § 1304(e)	15

8 U.S.C. § 1324c	4, 17, 19
Criminal Justice Act, 18 U.S.C. § 3006A	18

Other Authorities

Dep’t of Homeland Security, <i>Immigrant Classes of Admission</i> , https://www.dhs.gov/immigration-statistics/lawful-permanent-residents/ImmigrantCOA (last visited May 15, 2021).....	6
Fed. R. Civ. P. 30	14, 16, 17, 20
Fed. R. Civ. P. 37	14, 20
Fed. R. Civ. P. 45	14, 15
Iowa Court R. 33.1(1).....	16
Iowa R. Prof. Conduct 32:1.1	18
Iowa R. Prof. Conduct 32:1.3	18
Iowa R. Prof. Conduct 32:1.7	19
Iowa R. Prof. Conduct 32:1.8	19
Iowa R. Prof. Conduct 32:3.3	18
Iowa R. Prof. Conduct 32:4.2	3
